REGULAR MEETING.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, met in the Council Chamber, Monday evening, May 4, 1925, at 7:30 o'clock in regular session, President Ben H. Thompson in the chair.

Present: The Hon. Ben H. Thompson, President of the Common Council, and five members, viz.: Messsrs. Bernd, Bramblett, Buchanan, Claycombe and Wise.

Mr. Bramblett moved that the reading of the Journal be dispensed with. Carried.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR.

April 22, 1925.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:
Gentlemen:

I have today approved, signed and delivered to John W. Rhode-

hamel, City Clerk, the following ordinances:

General Ordinance No. 23, 1925, an ordinance amending Section Four of General Ordinance No. 64, 1921, the same being an ordinance pertaining to the maintenance and construction of privy vaults and water closets within the City of Indianapolis, providing the time when the provisions of Section 4 of General Ordinace No. 64, 1921, shall be complied with, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

General Ordinance No. 37, 1925, an ordinance amending Section 1 of General Ordinance No. 31, 1925, anad fixing a time when the

same shall take effect.

Very truly yours, LEW SHANK, Mayor.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen:

I have today approved, signed and delivered to John W. Rhode-

hamel, City Clerk, Resolution No. 8, 1925.

Very truly yours, LEW SHANK, Mayor,

INTRODUCTION OF GENERAL AND SPECIAL ORDINANCES.

By Mr. Buchanan:

SPECIAL ORINANCE NO. 2, 1925.

AN ORDINANCE to annex to the City of Indianapolis, in the State of Indiana, certain territory contiguous thereto, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

Be it Ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Section 1. That the following described terrtory in Marion County, State of Indiana, contiguous to said city, be and the same is hereby, annexed to and made a part of the City of Indianapolis, to-

wit:

Beginning at a point at the intersection of the east line of the right-of-way of the Chicago, Indianapolis and Louisville (Monon) Railway Company and the south line of Fifty-sixth street; thence east along the south line of Fifty-sixth street to the east line of Haverford avenue; thence north with the east line of Haverford avenue to the north line of Section 6, Township 16 North of Range 4 East; thence west to the east line of the right-of-way of said Chicago, Indianapolis and Louisville Railway Company; thence south with said east line of said right-of-way to the place of beginning.

Section 2. This ordinance shaall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication for two consecutives weeks in

and after its passage and publication for two consectutive weeks in a daily newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in said City of Indianapolis, as by statute required.

Which was read a first time.

Mr. Buchanan moved that the rules be suspended and Special Ordinance No. 2, 1925, be placed upon its passage.

The roll was called and the rules were suspended by the following vote:

Ayes, 6, viz.: Messrs. Bernd, Bramblett, Buchanan, Claycombe, Wise and President Ben H. Thompson.

Mr. Buchanan called for Special Ordinance No. 2, 1925, for second reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Buchanan Moved that Special Ordinance No. 2, 1925, be ordered engrossed, read a third time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

Special Ordinance No. 2, 1925, was read a third time and passed by the following vote:

Ayes, 6, viz.: Messrs. Bernd, Bramblett, Buchanan, Claycombe, Wise and President Ben H. Thompson.

ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING.

Mr. Bernd called for General Ordinance No. 29, 1925, for second reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Bernd moved that General Ordinance No. 29, 1925, be ordered engrossed, read a third time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

General Ordinance No. 29, 1925, was read a third time and passed by the following vote:

Ayes, 6, viz.: Messrs. Bernd, Bramblett, Buchanan, Claycombe, Wise and President Ben H. Thompson.

Mr. Bernd called for General Ordinance No. 36, 1925, for second reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Bernd moved that General Ordinance No. 36, 1925, be ordered engrossed, read a third time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

General Ordinance No. 36, 1925, was read a third time and passed by the following vote:

Ayes, 6, viz.: Messrs. Bernd, Bramblett, Buchanan, Claycombe, Wise and President Ben H. Thompson.

On motion of Mr. Wise the Common Council at 8:25 o'clock p. m., adjourned.

Attest:

Ben H. Thompson President

City Clerk.